## WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

## RESOLUTION NO. 2010-05 WELCOMING TRUSTEE TOD LEIWEKE

**WHEREAS**, on May 12, 2010, Governor Christine Gregoire appointed **TOD LEIWEKE** of Renton, Washington to serve a term on the Western Washington University Board of Trustees through September 30, 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, **TOD LEIWEKE** brings to his appointment as a trustee a distinguished 28 year career in professional sports; and

**WHEREAS, TOD LEIWEKE** brings to his appointment as a trustee his experience as CEO for the Seattle Seahawks, President of First and Goal, Inc, and currently the CEO of Vulcan Sports and Entertainment, which oversees all aspects of the Seattle Seahawks, Portland Trail Blazers, and Seattle Sounders FC; and

WHEREAS, TOD LEIWEKE brings to his appointment as a trustee his experience in the formation of the "Spirit of 12" Partnerships which benefits the American Heart Association, Boys & Girls Clubs Washington State Association, Camp Fire USA, Treehouse, and YMCA of Greater Seattle; and

**WHEREAS, TOD LEIWEKE** brings to his appointment as a trustee his experience of service as a board member on a number of Washington-based organizations including Washington CEO Roundtable, YMCA of Greater Seattle, and The Space Needle; and

**WHEREAS, TOD LEIWEKE** has declared his commitment to serve as a member of the Western Washington University Board of Trustees;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University officially extends hearty congratulations and a warm welcome to **TOD LEIWEKE** as he begins his term on the Board.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** BY THE Board of Trustees of Western Washington University at its regular meeting on June 11, 2010.

Philip E. Sharpe, Jr., Chair

ATTEST:

Dennis Madsen, Secretary